DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING SURVEYING
FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE PLANNING AND SURVEYING
MARA UNIVERSITY TECHNOLOGY

STUDY ON OCCUPANTS AWARENESS OF FIRE SAFETY
SYSTEM IN AIRPORT BUILDING

NQRMALINA BINTI AWANG
(2006885812)
BACHELOR OF BUILDING SURVEYING

APRIL 2009



ABSTRACT

Fire safety system in one of the most important elements in building. Usually fire
safety engineers have successfully designed and installed fire safety systems in
buildings. Even though adequate systems are installed, failures still occur. In
some cases, problems arise because the fire safety systems developed on the basis
of misconceptions about occupants' behavior. Misconceptions happen because
there is no proper data available on the level of knowledge of the occupants and
they are generally lack of the knowledge on fire safety. This lack of knowledge on
fire safety on the part of building occupants is a parallel to the misconceptions of
fire safety engineers that have about people's reactions when facing with fire. The
design of a fire safety system cannot be universal, nor can it be applied
indiscriminately to all buildings of the same type or occupancy. ldeally, a fire
safety system should be tailored to the characteristics of the building and its
occupants. In airport building example if the occupant have a high awareness, it
may avoid any problem. Beside that the management should expose the building

occupant to the fire safety system.



Study on OccupantJftwareness o f Tire Safety System inAirport <BviCEng

List ofContent

LIST OF CONTENT

Acknowledgement i
Abstract i
List of content iii

List of figure viii

CHAPTER 1.0: INTRODUCTION

11  Introduction 1
12 lIssue 3
13  Objective and Aim of Study 5
14  Scope and Limitation 6
16  Summary of Each Chapter 7

CHAPTER 2.0 : STUDY OF FIRE SAFETY

2.1 Definition Fire Safety 9
2.2 Definition Occupant Awareness 10
2.3 Airport Building n

2.4  Features Fire Safety System

2.5  Fire Safety Facilities & their classification 14



Study on OccupantAwareness o fTire Safety System inAirport (Bvih&ng

List ofContent

CHAPTER 3.0 : FIRE SAFETY SYSTEM IN AIRPORT BUILDING

31

3.2

3.3

3.4

Introduction Fire Safety System

311

312

Fire Protection System

Fire Fighting System

Component of fire safety

321

Passive fire protection

3.2.2 Active fire protection

Equipment Fire Safety System In Airport Building

331

3.3.2

3.2.3

3.24

3.25

3.2.6

3.2.7

3.2.8

3.29

Fire alarm system

Sprinkler

Wet pipe systems

Costs Gaseous fire suppression
Fire Extinguisher

External Fire Hydrant System
Hose Reel

Dry Riser System

Wet Riser Pipe

Maintaining Passive and Active Fire Safety Facilities

17

18

18

19

21

22

23

23

24

36

38

43

49

52

55

59



Study on OccupantAwareness o f Tire Safely System inAirport (Building

CHAPTER 4.0: CASESTUPY

41 Introduction

4.2 Building Case Studies

421

422

Sultan Abdul Aziz Shah Airport

Sultan Ahmad Shah Airport Kuantan

CHAPTER 5.0 : FINDING AND ANALYSIS

51 Introduction

52  Analysis Data

521

5.2.2

5.2.3

5.24

5.25

5.2.6

5.2.7

5.2.8

5.29

5.2.10

5211

Occupant Age

Occupant Educational Level

Knowledge OfFire Safety System In Building
Location Fire Extinguisher

Use Fire Extinguisher

Location Hose Reel

Use Hose Reel

Fire Blanket

Use Fire Blanket

Training Use Fire Equipment

Fire Drill

List ofContent

62

63

65

69

73

74

75

76

78

79

80

81

82

83

84

85



	STUDY ON OCCUPANTS AWARENESS OF FIRE SAFETY SYSTEM IN AIRPORT BUILDING
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	ABSTRACT
	LIST OF CONTENT
	LIST OF FIGURE
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Introduction
	1.2 Issue
	1.3 Objective and Aim of Study
	1.4 Scope and Limitation
	1.5 Methodology of Study
	1.6 Summary of Each Chapter

	CHAPTER 2 STUDY OF FIRE SAFETY
	2.1 Definition Fire Safety
	2.2 Definition Occupant Awareness
	2.3 Airport Building
	2.4 Features Fire Safety System
	2.5 Fire Safety Facilities & their classification

	CHAPTER 3 FIRE SAFETY SYSTEM IN
AIRPORT BUILDING
	3.1 Introduction Fire Safety System
	3.1.1 Fire Protection System
	3.1.2 Fire Fighting System

	3.2 Component of fire safety
	3.2.1 Passive fire protection
	3.2.2 Active fire protection

	3.3 Equipment Fire Safety System In Airport Building
	3.3.1 Fire alarm system
	3.3.2 Sprinkler
	3.2.3 Wet pipe systems
	3.2.4 Foam water sprinkler systems
	3.2.4 Costs Gaseous fire suppression
	3.2.5 Fire Extinguisher
	3.2.6 External Fire Hydrant System
	3.2.7 Hose Reel
	3.2.8 Dry Riser System
	3.2.9 Wet Riser Pipe
	3.2.10 Maintaining Passive and Active Fire Safety Facilities


	CHAPTER 4 CASE STUDY
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Building Case Studies
	4.2.1 Sultan Abdul Aziz Shah Airport
	4.2.2 Sultan Ahmad Shah Airport Kuantan


	CHAPTER 5 FINDING & ANALYSIS
	5.1 Introduction
	5.2 Analysis Data
	5.2.1 Occupant Age
	5.2.2 Occupant Educational Level
	5.2.3 Knowledge Of Fire Safety System In Building
	5.2.4 Location Fire Extinguisher
	5.2.5 Use Fire Extinguisher
	5.2.6 Location Hose Reel
	5.2.7 Use Hose Reel
	5.2.8 Fire Blanket
	5.2.9 Use Fire Blanket
	5.2.10 Training Use Fire Equipment
	5.2.11 Fire Drill
	5.2.12 Frequently Fire Drill
	5.2.13 Action When Fire
	5.2.14 Location Save Area
	5.2.15 Emergency Exit Plan
	5.2.16 Information from Management
	5.2.17 Training Requirement
	5.2.18 Fire Drill Requirement
	5.2.19 Exit signage
	5.2.20 Means Of Escape
	5.2.21 Furniture Arrangement
	5.2.22 Fire Roller Shutter
	5.2.23 Function Fire Roller Shutter
	5.2.24 Fire Rated Door
	5.2.25 Condition of Fire Rated Door
	5.2.26 Occupant Knowledge About Equipment


	CHAPTER 6 CONCOLUSION &RECOMMENDATION
	6.1 Introduction
	6.2 Concolusion
	6.3 Recommendation

	LIST OF REFERENCES
	LIST OF APPENDICES
	APPENDIX 1



