

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING SURVEYING FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE PLANNING AND SURVEYING MARA UNIVERSITY TECHNOLOGY

STUDY ON OCCUPANTS AWARENESS OF FIRE SAFETY SYSTEM IN AIRPORT BUILDING

NORMALINA BINTI AWANG (2006885812) BACHELOR OF BUILDING SURVEYING

APRIL 2009

ABSTRACT

Fire safety system in one of the most important elements in building. Usually fire safety engineers have successfully designed and installed fire safety systems in buildings. Even though adequate systems are installed, failures still occur. In some cases, problems arise because the fire safety systems developed on the basis of misconceptions about occupants' behavior. Misconceptions happen because there is no proper data available on the level of knowledge of the occupants and they are generally lack of the knowledge on fire safety. This lack of knowledge on fire safety on the part of building occupants is a parallel to the misconceptions of fire safety engineers that have about people's reactions when facing with fire. The design of a fire safety system cannot be universal, nor can it be applied indiscriminately to all buildings of the same type or occupancy. Ideally, a fire safety system should be tailored to the characteristics of the building and its occupants. In airport building example if the occupant have a high awareness, it may avoid any problem. Beside that the management should expose the building occupant to the fire safety system.

LIST OF CONTENT

Acknowledgement					
Abstı	Abstract				
List o	List of content				
List o	List of figure				
<u>CHA</u>	PTER 1.0 : INTRODUCTION				
1.1	Introduction		1		
1.2	Issue	4	3		
1.3	Objective and Aim of Study		5		
1.4	Scope and Limitation		6		
1.6	Summary of Each Chapter		7		
<u>CHA</u>	APTER 2.0: STUDY OF FIRE SAFETY				
2.1	Definition Fire Safety		9		
2.2	Definition Occupant Awareness		10		
2.3	Airport Building		11		
2.4	Features Fire Safety System		12		
2.5	Fire Safety Facilities & their classification		14		

CHAPTER 3.0: FIRE SAFETY SYSTEM IN AIRPORT BUILDING

3.1	Introduction Fire Safety System		
	3.1.1	Fire Protection System	18
	3.1.2	Fire Fighting System	18
3.2	Component of fire safety		
	3.2.1	Passive fire protection	21
	3.2.2	Active fire protection	22
3.3	Equipment Fire Safety System In Airport Building		
	3.3.1	Fire alarm system	23
	3.3.2	Sprinkler	24
	3.2.3	Wet pipe systems	34
	3.2.4	Costs Gaseous fire suppression	36
	3.2.5	Fire Extinguisher	38
	3.2.6	External Fire Hydrant System	43
	3.2.7	Hose Reel	49
	3.2.8	Dry Riser System	52
	3.2.9	Wet Riser Pipe	55
. 3.4	Maint	aining Passive and Active Fire Safety Facilities	59

CHAPTER 4.0: CASESTUDY

4.1	introdu	introduction			
4.2	Buildi	ng Case Studies	63		
	4.2.1	Sultan Abdul Aziz Shah Airport	65		
	4.2.2	Sultan Ahmad Shah Airport Kuantan	69		
CHAI	TER 5.	0 : FINDING AND ANALYSIS			
5.1	Introdu	action	73		
5.2	Analysis Data				
	5.2.1	Occupant Age	75		
	5.2.2	Occupant Educational Level	76		
	5.2.3	Knowledge Of Fire Safety System In Building	77		
	5.2.4	Location Fire Extinguisher	78		
	5.2.5	Use Fire Extinguisher	79		
	5.2.6	Location Hose Reel	80		
	5.2.7	Use Hose Reel	81		
	5.2.8	Fire Blanket	82		
	5.2.9	Use Fire Blanket	83		
	5.2.10	Training Use Fire Equipment	84		
	5211	Fire Drill	25		